MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE
One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

and places the court may place the defendant on probation to the Department of Health and Welfare for a specified period of time as but in no case to extend beyond the time that the youngest child shall attain the age of 18 years. As a condition of the defendant's probation, the court may make an order which shall be subject to change by the court from time to time as circumstances may require, directing the defendant to pay to the mother or to the eustodian or guardian or to the Department of Health and Welfare for the use of such child or children a certain sum of money weekly.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 19, § 481, amended. Section 481 of Title 19 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 147 of the public laws of 1969, is amended by inserting after the 5th sentence the following new sentence:

Violation of such probation shall be dealt with in the same manner as provided in Title 34, section 1633, and discharge from probation may be obtained in the same manner as provided in Title 34, section 1634.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 201

AN ACT Relating to Penalties for Violation of Baxter State Park Laws and Regulations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 903, amended. The 2nd and 3rd paragraphs of section 903 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes are amended to read as follows:

Whoever violates any of the rules and regulations of said park authority, promulgated in conformity with this section, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$50 \$100 and costs or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both.

Whoever willfully mutilates, defaces or destroys any structure, monument or marker lawfully erected within the boundaries of said park, or any notice, rule or regulation of said park authority, posted in conformity with this section, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$50 \$100 and costs or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 202

AN ACT Relating to Control of School Water Supplies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 20, § 306, amended. Section 306 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by sections 6-A and 6-B of chapter 425 of the

public laws of 1967, is further amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read as follows:

When a school building of the district is supplied by a water supply operated by the district and which serves only the school building or buildings under the control of the school directors, such a water supply shall not be considered a public water supply under Title 22, sections 2434 and 2435. The school directors shall be responsible for assuring that any such water supply meets standards set by the Department of Health and Welfare for private water supplies of schools.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 20, § 353, amended. Section 353 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read as follows:

When a school building of the district is supplied by a water supply operated by the district and which serves only the school building or buildings under the control of the trustees, such a water supply shall not be considered a public water supply under Title 22, sections 2434 and 2435. The trustees shall be responsible for assuring that any such water supply meets standards set by the Department of Health and Welfare for private water supplies of schools.

- Sec. 3. R. S., T. 20, § 473, sub-§ 14, additional. Section 473 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new subsection 14, to read as follows:
- 14. School water supplies. When a school building controlled by the committee is supplied by a water supply operated by the committee and which serves only the school building or buildings under the control of the committee, such a water supply shall not be considered a public water supply under Title 22, sections 2434 and 2435. The committee shall be responsible for assuring that any such water supply meets standards set by the Department of Health and Welfare for private water supplies of schools.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 203

AN ACT Repealing State Educational Conventions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 20, § 102, sub-§ 3, repealed. Subsection 3 of section 102 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is repealed as follows:
- 3. State educational convention. To take such measures as he deems necessary to secure the holding of a state educational convention once each year, with a view of bringing together the teachers, school committees, school superintendents and friends of education for consultation with reference to the interest of public schools and the most approved method of instruction;